## **RESOLUTION NO. R2020-32**

A RESOLUTION SETTING A DATE, TIME, AND PLACE FOR A PUBLIC HEARING ON THE PROPOSED ANNEXATION OF CERTAIN PROPERTY CITY OWNED PROPERTY BY THE CITY OF BURNET, TEXAS, AND AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR TO PUBLISH NOTICE OF SUCH PUBLIC HEARING.

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BURNET, TEXAS:

**Section one**. On the 11<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2020, at 6:00 o'clock post meridiem in the City Council Chamber of the City Hall of the City of Burnet, Texas, the City Council will hold a public hearing giving all interested persons the right to appear and be heard on the proposed annexation by the City of Burnet, Texas of the following described property, towit:

That portion of an 11.64 acre tract of land abutting Delaware Springs Golf Course and Road 100 lying in the City of Burnet's extraterritorial jurisdiction; said 11.64 acre tract being that portions of Lot No. 6 and Lot No. 7 out of the Oak Vista Subdivision, as shown of record in Cabinet 1, slide nos. 183C & D, and 184 A & B of the Plat Records of Burnet County, Texas

**Section two**. The City Secretary is hereby authorized and directed to cause notice of such public hearing to be published once in a newspaper having general circulation in the city and in the above described territory not more than twenty days nor less than ten days prior to the date of such public hearing, in accordance with the Municipal Annexation Act.

PASSED AND APPROVED this the 28th day of July, 2020.

CITY OF BURNET

oble Bromley, Mayor

ATTEST:

Kelly Dix, City Secretary

## NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARINGS

## NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN TO ALL INTERESTED PERSONS, THAT:

The City of Burnet, Texas proposes to institute annexation proceedings to enlarge and extend the boundary limits of said city to include the following described territory, to-wit:

That portion of an 11.64 acre tract of land abutting Delaware Springs Golf Course and County Road 100 lying in the City of Burnet's extraterritorial jurisdiction; said 11.64 acre tract being that portions of Lot No. 6 and Lot No. 7 out of the Oak Vista Subdivision, as shown of record in Cabinet 1, slide nos. 183 C & D, and 184 A & B of the Plat Records of Burnet County, Texas

A map of the land and territory to be annexed is available for viewing in the office of the City Secretary during normal business hours.

Public hearings will be held by and before the City Council of the City of the City of Burnet, Texas on the 11<sup>th</sup> day of August at 6 o'clock p.m.; and the 25<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2020 at 6 o'clock p.m., in the City Council Chambers, Burnet Municipal Airport, 2402 S. Water, Burnet, Tx. At said times and place all persons shall have the right to give testimony and comments on the proposed annexation.

In order to advance the public health goal of limiting face-to-face meetings ("social distancing") to slow the spread of the Coronavirus (COVID-19), a Declaration of a Public Health Emergency was executed by Mayor Bromley on March 19, 2020, and extended by City Council ordinance. In accordance with the declaration, the Council Chambers will be closed to public attendance. However, a Zoom Webinar with toll free conference call capability has been established and connection information to the meeting will be provided on the City of Burnet, City Council Regular Meeting Agenda located on the City website <a href="www.cityofburnet.com">www.cityofburnet.com</a> on August 7, 2020 (in regards to the August 11<sup>th</sup> Public Hearing) and August 21, 2020 (in regards to the August 25<sup>th</sup> Public Hearing). Interested persons may participate in the public hearing through the Zoom Wedinar.

By order of the City Council of the City of Burnet, Texas this the 27th day of July, 2020.

CITY OF BURNET

Crista Goble Bromley, Mayor

ATTEST:

Kelly Dix, City Secretary